The Corporation approve the execution and delivery by the Corporation of:

(a) a Contribution Agreement (CMHC File #: 8857226) to be made between the Canada
Mortgage and Housing Corporation (“CMHC”) and the Corporation, pursuant to which
CMHC will provide funding up to the amount of One Million, Three Hundred Twenty-One
Thousand, Eight Hundred and Twenty-Four Dollars ($1,321,824) for the Kelly Court
Rehabilitation project for the housing project located at 2929 Nootka Street, in
Vancouver, B.C.;

(the “CMHC Contribution Agreement”).

2. Any two directors or officers of the Corporation, or any combination thereof, are hereby